CITY OF SIMI VALLEY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF REPORT

CASE NO.: CUP-S-2025-0012 DATE: December 18, 2025

STAFF CONTACT:

REQUEST:

RECOMMENDATION:

APPLICANT:

GENERAL PLAN:

ZONING:

LOCATION:

Alexandra Clingman
(805) 583-6772

Approval of an Administrative Conditional Use Permit to
relocate and expand an existing wine tasting room to a
2,990 square foot space within the same building with
occasional indoor and outdoor events

Approve the Certificate of Approval, subject to the attached
conditions.

Melanie Garibay Todd Sobleski

12582 Mendel Drive 12582 Mendel Drive
Granada Hills, CA 91344  Granada Hills, CA 91344
(702) 275-0482 (702) 275-0793

General Commercial

Automotive Industrial within the West End Specific Plan
[Al (SP)]

791 Chambers Lane, Units #120 and #130
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CASE NO.: CUP-S-2025-0012
APPLICANT: Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Applicants, Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski of Nectar of the Dogs Wine,
request approval of an Administrative Conditional Use Permit to relocate their existing
wine tasting business from Unit #110 at 791 Chambers Lane, to Units #120 and #130

within the same complex (Figures 1 and 2).

Figure 1: Site Plan
Units #120 and #130
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CASE NO.: CUP-S-2025-0012
APPLICANT: Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski

The previous approval (CUP-S-2022-0010) allowed the operation of a 750 square foot
tasting area within a 6,604 square foot industrial suite. The current request proposes to
expand the tasting area to 2,990 square feet. The two combined units total 9,951
square feet. The remaining floor area would be split between 3,956 square feet of office
and mezzanine space and 3,005 square feet for storage and industrial use (see Figures
3 and 4). All wine production will continue to occur off-site. No exterior changes are
proposed.

Figure 3: Proposed
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Figure 4: Proposed Mezzanine Floor Plan
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CASE NO.: CUP-S-2025-0012
APPLICANT: Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski

The wine tasting room will remain open seven days a week from 10:00 a.m. to 10:00
p.m., with occasional indoor and outdoor events. Indoor events will include intermittent
live music and a moveable 192 square foot stage. Indoor amplified music does not
require a Conditional Use Permit when requested on a temporary basis in compliance
with Simi Valley Municipal Code (SVMC) § 9-44.040.C. Up to six (6) outdoor events per
calendar year are permitted under this approval without the need for a Temporary Use
Permit (TUP), provided they comply with the standards in SVMC § 9-52.080. Any events
exceeding the six (6) permitted annually will require a TUP.

ISSUES
There are no outstanding issues.
ANALYSIS

Pursuant to SVMC § 9-52.070.E, an Administrative Conditional Use Permit may be
granted to allow a use within a site covered by an approved Planned Development
Permit, consisting of 3,001-10,000 square feet of total gross floor area. To grant a
Conditional Use Permit, it must be found that the proposed project is consistent with the
findings in SVMC § 9-52.070.G.

1. The proposed use is allowed with a Conditional Use Permit within the applicable
zoning district as identified in SVMC § 9-52.070.E and complies with all
applicable provisions of the Development Code, in that the site is zoned
Automotive Industrial within the West End Specific Plan [Al (SP)] which allows
wine tasting facilities (Standard Industrial Classification 2084) with the approval
of a Conditional Use Permit. The Conditional Use Permit can be processed
administratively since the space to be utilized is less than 10,000 square feet.
Indoor amplified music does not require a Conditional Use Permit when
requested on a temporary basis in compliance with SVMC § 9-44.040.C. There
are no residential zones within 250 feet of the location.

The proposed project is located within an existing 148,570 square foot industrial
park consisting of three buildings. The Applicant will occupy two spaces totaling
9,951 square feet within Building One. The proposed wine tasting use requires
12 parking spaces and the remaining industrial use within the unit requires 19
spaces, for a total of 31 spaces as indicated in Table A below. Based on the
current industrial tenant occupancy for the site, including the proposed use, the
complex requires a total of 118 parking spaces, and 160 parking spaces are
provided. Therefore, the complex has sufficient parking for the proposed use and
complies with this finding.

P 12-12/25(kr)



CASE NO.: CUP-S-2025-0012
APPLICANT: Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski

Table A
Required Parking for Proposed Use
Areas Square Requirement Total Parking
Footage Required

Industrial-Manufacturing and 4,498 1 spaces/500 sq. 9
Office Use Less Than 15% ft.
(SVMC 9-34.060)
Office Use Greater Than 15% 2,463 1 spaces/250 sq. 10

ft
Tasting Facility (SVMC 9- 2,990 1 space/250 sq. ft. 12
34.060)
Parking Required for the 31
Proposed Use
Total Parking Required for 118
the Entire Complex
(Including Proposed Use)
Parking Spaces Provided on 160
Site

2. The proposed development or use is consistent with the General Plan and any
applicable Specific Plan, in that the General Plan Land Use designation is
General Commercial which is intended to serve the following five purposes: (a)
satisfy the daily shopping needs of a localized (1- to 2-mile radius) trade area, (b)
a major center to serve the needs of the entire Simi Valley market region, (c) set
aside land for a broad range of commercial offices, (d) allow the location of new
automobile dealership(s) in specified overlay areas, and (e) encourage spending
by travelers passing through Simi Valley on SR-118 (General Plan Chapter 3).
The proposed use supports localized shopping needs and would serve travelers
by providing a specialty wine tasting facility, limited retail sales, and occasional
events. The proposed wine tasting room also falls within the development of
compatible uses allowed in the West End Specific Plan (WESP), with approval of
a Conditional Use Permit.

The project is consistent with the following General Plan Policies:

a. LU-20.1: “Diversity of Uses. Provide for a variety of office, industrial, and
research and development of uses that offer job opportunities for Simi
Valley’s residents.” The proposed use will create job opportunities for Simi
Valley residents through the creation of a wine tasting facility, limited retail
sales, and occasional events.

b. LU-20.3: “Location. Locate industrial and business park areas near major
transportation routes such as freeways, railways, or arterials to reduce traffic
on residential streets while providing efficient transportation of supplies and
workers.” The use will be located in an industrial park that is accessed via
First Street, Cochran Street, and the 118 freeway, which is less than a mile
away. As such, there will be no impacts on residential streets.
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CASE NO.: CUP-S-2025-0012
APPLICANT: Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski

The project is consistent with the West End Specific Plan in that:

a. WESP § 2.3.1 states: “The Auto Industrial Zone is intended for the
development of compatible light industrial uses”. The proposed wine tasting
room is compatible with light industrial uses as it operates at a low intensity,
with a 2,990 square foot tasting area, 3,956 square feet of office and
mezzanine space, and 3,005 square feet dedicated to storage and industrial
use. The use does not generate significant noise and will be conditioned to
comply with SVMC § 9-52.080 for any outdoor temporary events. The use
produces no odor and does not involve heavy manufacturing or outdoor
storage that could conflict with surrounding industrial operations.

b. WESP Table 4-1 states wine tasting facilities may be allowed in the
Automotive Industrial (Al) zone with a Conditional Use Permit (CUP).

Therefore, the project is consistent with the General Plan and West End Specific
Plan.

3. The proposed site plan and design are consistent with applicable City adopted
design quidelines, in that the project does not involve any changes to the site
plan or exterior alterations to the building. The site plan and the building design
remain the same. Any new exterior signage would be reviewed separately for
compliance with SVMC § 9-37. Therefore, the project remains consistent with the
City’s design guidelines.

4. The design, location, operating characteristics, and size of the proposed use
would be compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity, in terms
of aesthetics, character, scale, and view protection, in that no alterations are
proposed to the exterior of the building; therefore, the aesthetics will remain the
same. The site has adequate parking and will not alter the character of the
industrial park. The scale and view protection of the site will not be altered as
there is no proposed increase to the existing building height and no new
construction. Table B, shown below, shows the surrounding General Plan
designations, Zoning Districts, and land uses:
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CASE NO.: CUP-S-2025-0012
APPLICANT: Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski

Table B
Surrounding General Plan Designations, Zoning Districts, and Land Uses

GENERAL PLAN ZONING EXISTING LAND USE
Project General Automotive Industrial, West Existing building and
Site Commercial End Specific Plan [Al (SP)] industrial complex
North Industrial Automotive Industrial, West | Cochran Street and industrial

End Specific Plan [Al (SP)] buildings

East General Automotive Industrial, West | Public Utility - Gas Company
Commercial End Specific Plan [Al (SP)] facility
West Industrial General Industrial, West End | Industrial buildings
Specific Plan [Al (SP)]
South Business Park General Industrial, Business | Southern Pacific Railroad and
Park Overlay [GI (BP)] industrial buildings beyond

5. The proper standards and condition have been imposed which protect the public
safety, health, and welfare in that, the Applicant is to obtain all required building
permits from Building and Safety pursuant to the California Building Code
(Condition *A-10) and fulfill Ventura County Fire Protection District's conditions
prior to occupancy (Exhibit B). Therefore, the proposed project will comply with
public safety, health, and welfare regulations.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW AND CEQA REQUIREMENTS

In compliance with § 15301 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines, the relocation and expansions of an existing wine tasting room within an
existing industrial building, with no expansion of the existing structure is categorically
exempt from CEQA under Class 1- Existing Facilities.

§ 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines, reads as follows:

“Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or
minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment,
or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use.
The types of “existing facilities” itemized below are not intended to be all-inclusive of the
types of projects which might fall within Class 1. The key consideration is whether the
project involves negligible or no expansion of use.”

The proposed relocation and expansion of a wine tasting room, in an existing industrial
building, constitutes an operation within an existing private structure. There would not
be any increase in the building square footage and negligible expansion of the existing
use. Therefore, the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to § 15301 of the State
CEQA Guidelines. A Notice of Exemption has been prepared (Attachment A).
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CASE NO.: CUP-S-2025-0012
APPLICANT: Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski
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STAFF PUBLIC HEARING PROCEDURE

HEARING DATE: December 18, 2025

1. DEPUTY ENVIRONMENTAL

SERVICES DIRECTOR/
CITY PLANNER:

2. CASE PLANNER:

3. DEPUTY ENVIRONMENTAL

SERVICES DIRECTOR/
CITY PLANNER:

4. APPLICANT:

5. DEPUTY ENVIRONMENTAL

SERVICES DIRECTOR/
CITY PLANNER:

6. AUDIENCE:

7. DEPUTY ENVIRONMENTAL

SERVICES DIRECTOR/
CITY PLANNER:
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This is the time and place set for a staff
public hearing on the consideration of CUP-
S-2025-0012. It is currently 4:00pm on
December 18, 2025.

Let the record show that due notice was
given of this hearing as required by law. An
affidavit to this effect is on file in the
Environmental Services Department
Offices.

The report of the City Staff relating to this
matter shall be made a part of the record of
this hearing.

Will Alexandra Clingman the case planner
please provide an oral report on this matter.

(Report)

| will now open the public testimony portion
of this hearing. Would the Applicant like to
make a presentation or add any comments?
[Please identify yourself for the record.]

(Comments)

Is there anyone in the audience wishing to
be heard on this matter? If so, please
identify yourself for the record and address
your comments to the Hearing Officer.

(Comments)

Would the applicant like to respond to any
of the comments?



8. DEPUTY ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES DIRECTOR/
CITY PLANNER:

9. DEPUTY ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES DIRECTOR.
CITY PLANNER:

10. DEPUTY ENVIRONMENTAL

SERVICES DIRECTOR/
CITY PLANNER:
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The public testimony portion of the hearing
is now closed.

If the Deputy Environmental Services
Director/City Planner desires to approve the
project, the following is requested:

| approve CUP-S-2025-00012 based on the
findings noted in the staff report.

If the Deputy Environmental Services
Director/City Planner desires to defer the
matter to the Planning Commission, the
following is requested:

| defer the project to the Planning
Commission for consideration.

If you challenge staff's decision in court,
you may be limited to raising only those
issues you or someone else raised at the
public hearing.

The appeal period is 14 calendar days.
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CERTIFICATE OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL

A DECISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES/PLANNING DIVISION OF
THE CITY OF SIMI  VALLEY, APPROVING
ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
(CUP-S-2025-0012) TO RELOCATE AND EXPAND AN
EXISTING WINE TASTING ROOM TO A 2,990 SQUARE
FOOT SPACE WITHIN THE SAME BUILDING WITH
OCASSIONAL INDOOR AND OUTDOOR EVENTS AT
UNITS #120 AND #130, 791 CHAMBERS LANE, AND A
DETERMINATION THAT THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT
FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ACT

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 9-52 et seq. of the Simi
Valley Municipal Code, the applicants, Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski, have
requested approval of Administrative Conditional Use Permit (CUP-S-2025-0012) to
relocate and expand an existing wine tasting room to a 2,990 square foot space within
the same building with occasional indoor and outdoor events for the certain site located
at Units #120 and #130, 791 Chambers Lane, known as Ventura County Assessor’'s
Parcel No. 630-0-130-395, to relocate and expand and existing wine tasting room to a
2,990 square foot space within the same building; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of § 753071 of the California
Environmental Quality Act, the project qualifies as Categorically Exempt and a Notice of
Exemption was prepared.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIRECTOR
OF THE CITY OF SIMI VALLEY OR DESIGNEE AUTHORIZES THE FOLLOWING:

SECTION 1. The findings, for approval, for Administrative Conditional Use Permit
(CUP-S-2025-0012), contained in the staff report dated December 18, 2025, and
incorporated herein by reference are hereby adopted.

SECTION 2. The Administrative Conditional Use Permit (CUP-S-2025-0012) is hereby
approved, subject to compliance with all the conditions, attached hereto as Exhibit B.
Violation of any such condition will be grounds for revocation of the permit, as well as
any other remedy which is available to the City.

SECTION 3. This approval does not constitute a vested entitlement or vesting of rights
to construct any of the land uses or improvements described in the Administrative
Conditional Use Permit (CUP-S-2025-0012). No existing provisions of state law, or
provisions of state law as may hereafter be adopted, amended or judicially interpreted,
will be construed as authorizing this approval to constitute a vested entitlement or
vesting of rights to construct. Approval of the project will in no way impair the power or
the right of the City Council to initiate a general plan amendment, specific plan
amendment, zone change or other action to consider alternative land use designations
and zoning for the subject property prior to the issuance of building permits and the
construction of substantial improvements in good faith reliance thereon, or prior to the

11
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vesting of rights to the extent provided by Government Code § 66498.1 et seq. or by the
express terms of a development agreement adopted pursuant to Government
Code § 65865 et seq.

SECTION 4. The time within which judicial review must be sought for administrative
decisions is governed by California Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.6.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 18th day of December 2025.

Attest:
Krystal Ryan Sean Gibson, Deputy Environmental
Office Specialist Il Services Director/City Planner

12
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EXHIBIT A
CASE NO.: CUP-S-2025-0012
APPLICANT: Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski

PROJECT PERMIT CONDITIONS

The conditions marked with an asterisk (*) are Special Conditions applicable specifically
to this permit. In the event of a conflict between a Standard Condition and a Special
Condition, the Special Condition will take precedence. These conditions of approval will
supersede any conflicting notations, specifications, dimensions, and typical sections
that may be shown on a development plan or exhibit. Permittee will assume all costs
incurred in complying with the conditions contained herein. “Permittee” or “Applicant” or
“‘Developer” or “Owner” as used in these conditions means all Applicants, developers,
permittees, and all owners of the subject property and all successor and assigns
thereto. These conditions are deemed to touch and concern the real property, which is
the subject hereof, and will run with the land. Compliance with these conditions must be
maintained for the life of the permit. Permittee must comply with all of the conditions.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

GC.1 The effectiveness of this project will be suspended for the time period that
any Condition of Approval is appealed whether administratively or as part
of a legal action filed in a court of competent jurisdiction. If any Condition
of Approval is invalidated by a court of law, the project must be reviewed
by the City and substitute conditions may be imposed.

GC.2 Permittee is responsible for ascertaining and paying all City fees as
required by the Simi Valley Municipal Code (SVMC). This condition serves
as notice, pursuant to Government Code § 66020(d) that the City is
imposing development impact fees (DIFs) upon the project in accordance
with the Mitigation Fee Act (Government Code § 66000, et seq.) and the
SVMC. The permittee is informed that it may protest DIFs in accordance
with Government Code § 66020.

GC.3 Permittee must sign these Conditions of Approval, as set forth below, to
acknowledge acceptance, within 30 days from the date of approval by the
Director.

GC.4 The City will only issue permits for the development when the construction
documents (e.g., building plans) substantially comply with the approved
plans. Substantial conformity is determined by the Director.

GC.5 This decision is not effective until Permittee acknowledges acceptance of
all project conditions and any appeal period has lapsed, or a waiver of
right to appeal is filed or if there is an appeal, until a final decision has
been made on the appeal. By use of the entitlements granted by a
development application, the Permittee acknowledges agreement with the
Conditions of Approval.

13
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CASE NO.:

CUP-S-2025-0012

APPLICANT: Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski

A. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONDITIONS:

Planning Division:

A-1

A-3

A-4

A-5

A-7

A-8

P 12-12/25(kr)

This permit is granted for all of the buildings, roadways, parking areas,
landscaping, lighting, colors and materials, and other features which must
be as shown on the formal application and exhibit specifically labeled as
Exhibit 1- Floor Plan dated October 31, 2025.

The approval of this project expires if the approved use is not commenced
within three years from the date of this approval, unless it is extended in
accordance with the SVMC.

Permittee and its successors in interest must indemnify, protect, defend
(with legal counsel reasonably acceptable to the City), and hold harmless,
the City, its elected and appointed officials, officers, employees, and
agents from and against any and all liabilities, claims, actions, causes of
action, proceedings, suits, damages, judgments, liens, levies, costs, and
expenses of whatever nature, including reasonable attorney’s fees and
disbursements (collectively “Claims”) arising out of or in any way relating
to this project, any discretionary approvals granted by the City related to
the development of the project or the environmental review conducted
under the California Environmental Quality Act, Public Resources
Code § 21000, et seq., for the project. If the City Attorney is required to
enforce any conditions of approval, all costs, including attorney’s fees,
must be paid for by the Permittee in accordance with the SVMC.

Anything which is not shown on the application/plans, or which is not
specifically approved, or which is not in compliance with this
Administrative Conditional Use Permit (CUP-S-2025-0012), is not
approved. Any application and/or plans which are defective as to, without
limitation, omission, dimensions, scale, use, colors, materials,
encroachments, easements, renders any entitlement null and void.

During the lifetime of the permit, Permittee must comply with all applicable
laws and regulations of every local, state, and federal entity; and all such
requirements and enactments will be incorporated by reference as
conditions of this permit. The duty of inquiry as to such requirements and
any amendments thereto will be upon Permittee, its assignees, or
successors in interest.

Permittee agrees that if any of the conditions or limitations of this permit
are held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, that holding will
render this permit to be null and void.

Permittee must provide to the Deputy Environmental Services
Director/City Planner a copy of all conditions of approval recorded with the
Ventura County Recorder's Office.

Permittee cannot attach signs, flags, pennants, streamers, or banners of
any type to the light poles or landscaping.
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CASE NO.:

CUP-S-2025-0012

APPLICANT: Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski

A-9

*A-10

*A-11

Permittee must continually maintain, repair and replace all structures,
landscaping, irrigation equipment, sidewalks, parking lot surfacing, and all
other improvements within the project described in the approved plans.

Permittee must obtain all required building permits from the Building and
Safety Department pursuant to the California Building Code.

Permittee may host up to six (6) outdoor events per calendar year without
a Temporary Use Permit (TUP) only when in compliance with
SVMC § 9-52.080. No permit fee or Temporary Use Permit application
shall be required for these six (6) events. Any outdoor events exceeding
this allowance will require the submittal and approval of a Temporary Use
Permit.

VENTURA COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT:

D-1

P 12-12/25(kr)

Permittee must comply with all current Ventura Conty Fire Protection
District Ordinances, Codes, and Standards as detailed in the Fire
Protection District memorandum dated November 7, 2025 (Exhibit B),
which is incorporated by reference.

END OF ALL CONDITIONS
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CASE NO.: CUP-S-2025-0012
APPLICANT: Melanie Garibay and Todd Sobleski

AFFIDAVIT

l, , do hereby declare under penalty of perjury that | have Power of
attorney on behalf of all property owners of the subject application and that all property
owners accept all conditions imposed by the Environmental Services Director or
designee in its approval of CUP-S-2025-0012. Permittee and property owners agree to
comply with these conditions and all other applicable laws and regulations that affect
this project.

Signature

Date

Printed Name

16
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EXHIBIT B
Fire Prevention Bureau

VENTURA COUNTY 2400 Conejo Spectrum St. Thousand Oaks, CA 91320
FIRE DEPARTMENT Offce (805) 389-9738

fireprevention@ventura.org

MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 7, 2025

TO: Alexandra Clingman, Associate Planner

FROM: Alan Dearden, Senior Fire Inspector

PROJECT NUMBER: CUP-S-2025-0012

FIRE DEPT. RECORD: FPLN25-00660

APPLICANT: Melanie Garibay / Nectar of the Dogs Wine LLC

LOCATION: 791 Chambers Ln. Suites 120 & 130, Simi Valley CA
DESCRIPTION: Interior T.l. for a 3,000sf. wine tasting room with live music.

Complete - This project has been reviewed by the Ventura County Fire Protection District and is found to
be complete.

Code Compliance - Applicant shall comply with all current Ventura County Fire Protection District Codes,
Ordinances, and Standards.

Building Plan Review - Building plans of all A, E, I, H, R-1, R-2, or R-4 occupancies shall be submitted to
the Fire District for review and approval prior to obtaining a building permit. Plan review is based on the

function of space, not occupant load.

Panic Hardware - All exit doors shall be provided with panic hardware when serving A, E, | occupancies
with an occupant load of 50 or more people.

Door Swing - All exit doors shall swing in the direction of travel (outwards) when leaving the building.

Emergency Lighting and Exit Signs - Emergency lighting and exit signage shall be installed in
accordance with the California Building Code and California Fire Code requirements.

Fire Extinguishers - Fire Extinguishers shall be installed in accordance with the California Building Code
and California Fire Code requirements. The placement of extinguishers shall be subject to review by the

Fire District.

Fire Alarm System - A fire alarm system shall be installed in accordance with the current California
Building Code and California Fire Code requirements at the time of building permit application.

Five-Year Fire Sprinkler Report - A current Five-Year Fire Sprinkler System certification shall be
maintained at all times in accordance with CCR Title-19 and VCFPD requirements.

17



ATTACHMENT A
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

To: County Clerk From: City of Simi Valley
County of Ventura 2929 Tapo Canyon Road
800 S. Victoria Avenue Simi Valley, CA 93063

Ventura, CA 93001

Project Title: ~CUP-S-2025-0012

Project Location - Specific: 791 Chambers Lane, Unit #120 and #130

Project Location - City: Simi Valley Project Location - County: Ventura

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: = Administrative Conditional Use
Permit to relocate and expand an existing wine tasting room to a 2,990 square foot space within
the same building

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Simi Valley December 18, 2025
Date of Approval

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Melanie Garibay

Exempt Status: (check one)

Ministerial [Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268];

Declared Emergency [Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)l;

Emergency Project [Sec. 21080(b)(4);15269(b)(c)];

Categorical Exemption. State type and section number Class 1- Section 15301
Statutory Exemption. State code number
Common Sense Exemption [Sec. 15061 (b)(3)]

I

Text of exemption and reasons why project is exempt:

In compliance with Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the
relocation and expansions of an existing wine tasting room within an existing industrial building, with
no expansion of the existing structure is categorically exempt from CEQA under Class 1- Existing
Facilities. Section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines, reads as follows:

“Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor
alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical
features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use. The types of “existing facilities”
itemized below are not intended to be all-inclusive of the types of projects which might fall within Class
1. The key consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no expansion of use.”

The proposed relocation and expansion of a wine tasting room, in an existing industrial building,
constitutes an operation within an existing private structure. There would not be any increase in the
building square footage and negligible expansion of the existing use. Therefore, the project is exempt
from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Lead Agency
Contact Person: Alexandra Clingman Area Code/Telephone: (805) 583-6772

18



Signature: &\ Date: 12/18/25 Title: Associate Planner

Alexandra Clingman

X Signed by Lead Agency
Date received for filing at OPR:

[] Signed by Applicant
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EXHIBIT 1

Department
Planning Division
Exhibit Date: October 31, 2025
Project Number: CUP-S-2025-0012
Exhibit Name: Floor Plan

City of Simi Valley - Environmental Services
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